
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: Melksham Assembly Hall, Market Place, Melksham 

Date: Wednesday 22 June 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Broughton Gifford, Melksham, Melksham Without, Steeple 

Ashton, Keevil, Great Hinton and Semington 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 

Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                       Cllr Phil Alford - Melksham Without North and Shurnhold  
                                                Cllr Nick Holder - Bowerhill 
                                         Cllr Jon Hubbard - Melksham South 
                                         Cllr Jack Oatley - Melksham Forest 
                                          Cllr Mike Sankey - Melksham East 
                        Cllr Jonathon Seed - Melksham Without West & Rural 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council. 

 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 

will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an o
[...]
jAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Election of the Melksham Area Board Chairman - 2022/23  7:00pm 

 To appoint a Chairman for 2022/23 
 

 

2   Election of the Melksham Area Board Vice-Chairman - 2022/23  7:05pm 

 To appoint a Vice Chairman for 2022/23 
 

 

3   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements (Pages 
1 - 2) 

7:10pm 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

 Recruitment of hackney carriage and private hire drivers 
 

 Update from BANES, Swindon and Wiltshire CCG - May 
2022 

 

 Update from Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 

 Positive Conduct equals Positive Democracy 
 

 

4   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

5   Minutes (Pages 3 - 16)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 9 
March 2022 and Tuesday 12 April 2022 
 

 

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

7   Campus build Completion and Opening  7:15pm 

 Cllr Ian Blair Pilling - Cabinet Member for Leisure, Libraries, 
Governance, Facilities Management and Operational Assets & 
Louise Cary - Head of Capital Projects, Wiltshire Council 
 

 

8   Police Update (Pages 17 - 18) 7:45pm 

 Inspector Gill Hughes / Sergeant James Twyford  



Page 4 

 

 
 

9   Fire & Rescue Update (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

7:55pm 

10   Melksham Neighbourhood Plan (Pages 25 - 26) 8:00pm 

 Get Involved | Joint Melksham Plan 
(melkshamneighbourhoodplan.org) 
 

 

11   Updates to Area Board Arrangements (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

8:05pm 

12   Annual Review of Local Priorities (Pages 31 - 42) 8:15pm 

 Peter Dunford - Community Engagement Manager 
 

 

13   To appoint Area Board representatives to Outside Bodies and 
Working Groups  

8:30pm 

 The Melksham Area Board agreed the following appointments to 
outside bodies and working groups for 2021/22: 
 

 CATG, now Local Highways and Footpath Improvement 
Group (LHFIG) – Cllr Jonathon Seed, Chairman  

 

 Melksham Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Nick Holder, 
Chairman 

 

 Melksham Neighbourhood Plan – Cllr Mike Sankey 
 

 CCTV Working Group – Cllr Mike Sankey 
 
Member lead areas from 2021/22:  
 

 Cllr Phil Alford – Environment 
 

 Cllr Jon Hubbard – Children and Young People 
 

 Cllr Mike Sankey – Community Safety 
 

 Cllr Jonathon Seed – Economy and Transport 
 

 Cllr Nick Holder – Older People; Health and Wellbeing 
 

 Cllr Jack Oatley – Culture; Children and Young People  
 
 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.melkshamneighbourhoodplan.org%2Fget-involved&data=05%7C01%7CKevin.Fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C09d1fc5cc5cb49f62e8808da4e17957e%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637908161296243156%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=PsqGR58fqWCBfQebVahzfHqcJuqLO6PYBndkpDTeCrc%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.melkshamneighbourhoodplan.org%2Fget-involved&data=05%7C01%7CKevin.Fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C09d1fc5cc5cb49f62e8808da4e17957e%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637908161296243156%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=PsqGR58fqWCBfQebVahzfHqcJuqLO6PYBndkpDTeCrc%3D&reserved=0


Page 5 

 

 
 

14   Sub Group Reports (Pages 43 - 56) 8:40pm 

 Me
[...]


Featuring Jackie Weaver

DEMOCRACY webinar 
Join us on 7 July at 5pm

POSITIVE CONDUCT
equals POSITIVE 

Page 5





Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: The Assembly Hall, Market Place, Melksham, SN12 6ES 

Date:  9 March 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.25 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr Phil Alford (Chairman), Cllr Nick Holder, Cllr Mike Sankey and Cllr Jonathon Seed 

 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Louise Cary - Head of Capital Projects 
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
Total in attendance: 27 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

49   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Melksham Area Board meeting. 
 
The Melksham Area Board members were introduced. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Election to Wiltshire Youth Council – Jedidah Mundia  
(13) and Tom Hiscocks (17) from Melksham Oak School  

 

 Climate strategy and GBI infrastructure plan 
 

 Great British Spring Clean 
 

 The Queen’s Platinum Jubilee 
 

 Support to Ukraine 
 

 Hilperton & Melksham Cycling Walking Route 
 

50   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Jon Hubbard – Wiltshire Council, Cllr Jack 
Oatley – Wiltshire Council and Station Manager Dave Geddes – Dorset & 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 

51   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 8 December 
2021 were confirmed as the correct record 
 

52   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declaration
[...]
3-19 years 
 
Melksham Amateur Swimming Club awarded £750 towards 
Vital Swim Teacher Training 

Page 14



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

 

Health and Wellbeing Grants: 

Melksham Free Dining awarded £2,500 for the “Coming Together to Dine 

With Us” project to support the costs of free lunches and after-meal social 

activities for the elderly and vulnerable 

Young Carers event awarded a further £ 2,750 for a young carers event in 

Autumn 2022 

 

Projects carried forward from 2021/22 to 2022/23: 
 
Young Carers event – carry forward the sum of £2,750 for a young carers 
event in Autumn 2022, delayed due to the pandemic - agreed 
 
Public Open Spaces Network Fund – carry forward the sum of £10,588, to 
encourage community environmental action – agreed 
 

61   Partner Updates 

 The following written partner updates were noted: 
 

 Wiltshire CQC 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 

62   Public Questions 

 There were no public questions. 
 

63   Close 
 

Page 15





Page 1 of 3 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: Melksham Town Hall, Market Place, Melksham, SN12 6ES 

Date:  12 April 2022 

Start Time: 5.00 pm 

Finish Time: 5.55 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Phil Alford (Chairman), Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Mike Sankey and 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Teresa Strange and Cllr David Pafford – Melksham Without Parish Council 

 
Total in attendance: 10 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 3 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

64   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Melksham T
[...]
 27 April. No comments or 
representations were received by 6 May, and the confirmed implementation of the changes was 
issued on 6 May to come into effect on 16 May 2022.   

Background 

The Area Board model was first introduced in 2009 and has delivered significant progress to develop 
stronger, more resilient and connected communities since its inception. The Area Boards underpin 
how the council operates with our communities, offering a frequent and varied platform for local 
engagement, consultation, collaboration, intelligence sharing and co-production of activities and 
services. 
 
The overall objectives of the Area Boards remain consistent today, however, in an operating model 
more than 12 years old it is natural that elements should be the subject of a review and refresh to 
ensure they are meeting the current needs of local communities. Whilst there have been minor 
modifications to operating practices of the boards since 2009, there has not been a review 
undertaken with the involvement of Overview and Scrutiny since their inception.  
 
The Area Boards continue to deliver to the Wiltshire Council Business Plan, with specific focus and 
delivery to the following aims: 
 

 Communicate with communities in a way that promotes constructive discussion, tailored to 
the community’s needs and developing better solutions to these. 

Briefing Note 

 Area Board Arrangements  

May 2022 
 

 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 11

mailto:rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=103552
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=103552


 

 Empower communities and groups to act in their local area. 

 Provide data and information to communities to support them with making the best 
decisions for themselves. 

 Help the people of Wiltshire to increase their activity levels and improve their health. 

 Enable a strong and active voluntary sector that is proactive in communities. 
 Provide opportunities for young people to be involved in positive
[...]
ector organisations that can show 
a need for financial support up to a total of £5,000. Town and Parish councils are 
eligible to apply for revenue funding, in respect of Youth Grants or Older and 
Vulnerable Adult Grants, where they are able to show a need for financial support.  

Page 32

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6142/Introduction
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6153/Find-your-local-CEM-or-Councillor


 

o Applicants will be requested to demonstrate how their project meets two aims of the 
Wiltshire Council Business Plan and one of the Area Board local priorities. The Area 
Board grant funding system is being updated to reflect this. 

o The guidance enabling boards to approve grants outside of the existing criteria due 
to ‘exceptional circumstances’ has been removed and has been replaced by a Grant 
Assessment Panel. 

o Matched funding requirement for applicants has reduced from £1,000 to £500, which 
will support increased investment leverage and encourage wider fundraising.  

o All applications must be received at least four weeks before an Area Board. 

 A new Grant Assessment Panel is being introduced to escalate applications that are 
referred by Officers or Councillors where they are not clearly meeting the grant funding 
criteria. The Grant Assessment Panel will undertake an open and transparent review of 
referred applications and advise the Area Boards whether an exception can be granted and 
whether the application can proceed to determination by the Board. For full details please 
see Area Board Grant Assessment Panel and the Area Board Grant Funding Flowchart.  
 

 Delegation from the Leader has been issued to all Community Engagement Managers to 
deal with urgent matters that may arise between meetings of the Area Board. The 
Community Engagement Manager (CEM) has the authority to approve expenditure from the 
delegated grants budget up to £1,000 per application. This is only possible when the item is 
deemed urgent (by CEM, C
[...]
ull 
Council of each Town and 
Parish Council unless an 
alternative process is 
agreed and accepted by 
LFHIG.   

b. Attendance at LHFIG 
should be by an authorised 
representative who is fully 
briefed, has visited the site 

 

P
age 57



 
 
 
 
Melksham Local Highways & Footway Improvement Group 
 

 

 

Melksham Local Highways & Footway Improvement Group  

and is authorised to act on 
behalf of the Council. 

c. Each Council should be 
committed to part-fund 
each project: financial 
contributions will normally 
be expected at a rate of 
50% for the larger councils 
(Melksham Town and 
Melksham Without) and 
25% for the other smaller 
councils  

d. The Chairman of the LHFIG 
reserves the right to 
withdraw consideration of 
any agenda item not 
meeting these 
requirements 
 

N.B. Guidance on typical costs can 
be found here Costs of highway 
works - Wiltshire Council  
 
All items costing £500 or less will 
be funded in whole by the LHFIG 
budget. 
 

8. 
Dates of future meetings: 4th August 2022, 27th October 2022 and 2nd February 2023, all commencing at 16:30 hrs.  Meetings to be held 
on-line until further notice. 

P
age 58

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fhighways-works-cost&data=05%7C01%7CPeter.Dunford%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Cd6ddd5186b3845f71e0a08da489a2bfe%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637902124234549289%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pHRVnllxh1sSr0eD7ovNHj6Jz5Vc2uSY%2FObYcAirkH0%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fhighways-works-cost&data=05%7C01%7CPeter.Dunford%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Cd6ddd5186b3845f71e0a08da489a2bfe%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637902124234549289%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pHRVnllxh1sSr0eD7ovNHj6Jz5Vc2uSY%2FObYcAirkH0%3D&reserved=0


 
 
 
 
Melksham Local Highways & Footway Improvement Group 
 
 

Highways Traffic Officer – Mark Stansby 

 

Area Highway Engineer – Andy Cadwallader 

 

1. Environmental & Community  Implications 
1.1. Environmental and community implications were considered by the LHFIG during their deliberations.  The funding of projects will 

contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the community area, the extent 
and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 

2. Financial Implications 
2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Melksham Area Board. 
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with LHFIG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, 

Melksham Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £38,228.33 
 

3. Legal Implications 
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 

4. HR Implications 
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 

 

6. Safeguarding implications  
6.1  There are no specific Safeguarding implications related to this report. 
 

7. Recommendations to Melksham Area Board 
7.1  To close the following Issues: 9-21-8 Melksham Heather Avenue 
 
7.2  To add the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority Schemes List: 9-20-9 Melksham Maple Close Footway (£10,000), 9-22-1 
Melksham Hazelwood Road Lighting (£2,000), 9-22-4 Melksham Westbury View Access protection marking (£50) 
 

P
age 59



 
 
 
 
Melksham Local Highways & Footway Improvement Group 
 

7.3  To add the following Issues to the Priority Schemes List: 9-22-5 Melksham Wharf Court Signs, 9-22-10 Berryfield Bus Shelters, 9-22-12 
Bowerhill Halifax Road Drop Kerbs, 9-22-16 Berryfields signs to vil

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 11 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: Melksham Assembly Hall 

Date:  22 June 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer), (Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Phil Alford (Chairman), Cllr Nick Holder (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Jack Oatley, 
Cllr Mike Sankey, Cllr Jonathon Seed and Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Louise Cary - Head of Capital Projects 
David Redfern – Assistant Director - Leisure, Culture & Communities  
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
Total in attendance: 26 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 11 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

69   Election of the Melksham Area Board Chairman - 2022/23 

 Cllr Phil Alford was elected Melksham Area Board Chairman - 2022/23. 
 

70   Election of the Melksham Area Board Vice-Chairman - 2022/23 

 Cllr Nick Holder was elected Melksham Area Board Vice-Chairman - 2022/23. 
 

71   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 Cllr Phil Alford welcomed everyone to the Melksham Assembly Hall. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Recruitment of hackney carriage and private hire drivers 
 

 Update from BANES, Swindon and Wiltshire CCG - May 2022 
 

 Update from Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 

 Positive Conduct equals Positive Democracy 
 

72   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Jon Hubbard – Wiltshire Council. 
 

73   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 That the minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 9 March 2022 
and Tuesday 12 April 2022 were confirmed as the correct records 
 

74   Declarations of Interest 

 Melksham Carer Café Health & Wellbeing grant - Cllr Nick Holder, Non 

pecuniary interest – a close relation was employed by the Applicant. 

 



Page 3 of 11 
 
 

75   Police Update 

 Sergeant James Twyford gave an update on behalf of the Melksham Community 
Policing Team. 
 
Points made included: 
 
Repeat Offenders - The May Statistics show that last Month’s three Top 
Offenders by frequency, had not come to notice since bespoke interventions 
were implemented.  This month, teams were focussing on six individuals, who 
were responsible for 10% of our Demand across the Hub. 
 
Community Events – That local teams were busy planning involvement with a 
number of Community Events.  Those held over the Platinum Jubilee Weekend 
were successful and well attended. 
That local teams would be attending local carnival events. 
 
Operation Aidant – That the Team had been paying attention to places where 
there was potential for Human Trafficking and Exploitation, as part of a National 
Week of Action.  Teams had conducted six visits to businesses which were 
traditionally susceptible to these sorts of Organised Crime. 
 
Anti-Social use of Vehicles – That teams were looking at two specific problems, 
which relate to inappropriate use of vehicles, and were in the process of scoping 
a potential perennial issue at Spitfire Retail Park, Trowbridge; also looking to 
identify an individual on an e-scooter in Melksham who had caused some fairly 
widespread local concern with the manner of his riding. 
 
Cllr Seed advised that many of the parish councils were unhappy at the lack of a 
local police representative at parish council meetings or reports from them, that 
rural residents were losing confidence in the local policing being carried at the 
moment and their perceived lack of interest in the local police to tackle rural 
crimes – this was noted by Sergeant Twyford. 
 
The Chairman thanked Sergeant Twyford for his update. 
 

76   Campus build Completion and Opening 

 Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling - Cabinet Member for Leisure, Libraries, Governance, 
Facilities Management and Operational Assets and Louise Cary - Head of 
Capital Projects, Wiltshire Council gave an update on the Melksham Campus 
and Melksham House projects.  
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the Campus project had been a huge commitment for Wiltshire 
Council taking over 10 years to get us where we were today. 

 



Page 4 of 11 
 
 

 A challenging and exciting project for the residents of the Melksham 
community area. 

 

 A great building – all that we could have wished for when the plans were 
conceived. 

 
 That construction was nearing completion, once construction concluded, 

the fit-out period would then begin. 
 

 That the parking order had now been approved. 
 

 That the signage planning application had been approved. 
 

 The campus will open to the public in early August 2022. More details for 
the opening day will be announced closer to the time  

 
 
Library - Relocation 
 

 That the Melksham library would need to close for approx two weeks. 

Date to be confirmed. 

 

 During the closure, stock and ICT equipment would be moved to the 

campus and staff would receive training on the new building. 

 

 That customers could use nearby libraries during the closure. Online 

resources, digital formats and the library app would also be available. 

 

 That books would be issued for a longer loan period in the lead up to the 

closure and a few weeks after reopening. Customers could take more 

items to cover the closure period. 

 

 That the library team were working to develop an activities and events 

programme. 

 
 
Blue Pool – Relocation 
 

 That the Blue Pool would be closed for a week. Date to be confirmed. 

 

 That members would be able to use neighbouring facilities during the 

closure period. 

 

 That the leisure team would be contacting leisure members directly with 



Page 5 of 11 
 
 

further information. 

 

 To register to become a leisure member prior to the campus opening, you 

could do this online – search Wiltshire Leisure Hub. Or enquire at the 

Blue Pool. 

 

 To find out about making regular or club bookings please email – 

melkshamcampus@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

 

 Details of all the leisure facilities that would be available at the campus 

could be found on the Melksham Community Campus webpage.  

 

 

Melksham Without Parish Council 

 

 MWPC will be relocating their office to Melksham Campus. Their current 

office at the Pavilion at Bowerhill Sports Field will close shortly before the 

campus opens. 

 

The Campus programme 

 

The opening of the campus is a key milestone in a much wider programme of 
investment in Melksham: 
 

• Oakfields Football and Rugby stadium 
• King George Fifth Skate Park 
• Melksham Market Place remodeling 
• Replacing Melksham Cricket Pavilion 
• Refurbishment of Melksham tennis courts 

 

 
Melksham House 
 

 Wiltshire Council is working closely with Melksham Town Council to look 
at how best to utilise the current Melksham Library and Blue Pool sites 
and how this interacts with plans for the publicly owned assets in the 
town. This will ensure a long-term strategic approach is taken for the 
benefit of Melksham and surrounding areas. 

 

 The refurbishment of Melksham House will commence in the next couple 
of months. 

 

 A contractor has been appointed. 
 

mailto:melkshamcampus@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 6 of 11 
 
 

 The project will create community and business accommodation. 
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Blair-Pilling and Louise Cary for their updates. 
 

77   Fire & Rescue Update 

 The update contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 

78   Melksham Neighbourhood Plan 

 David Pafford – Melksham Without PC gave an update on the status of the 
Melksham Neighbourhood Plan with relation to housing, local green spaces and 
heritage assets. He encouraged all to get involved in the Housing Needs survey 
which is hosted on the website at:  
 
Get Involved | Joint Melksham Plan (melkshamneighbourhoodplan.org) 
 
The Chairman thanked David Pafford for his update. 
 

79   Updates to Area Board Arrangements 

 Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager briefly outlined the following:    
 
Area Board Review  
 
That the Area Board model was introduced in 2009 and had delivered significant 
progress to develop stronger, more resilient and connected communities since 
its inception.  
 
That the overall objectives of the Area Boards remain consistent today however, 
in an operating model more than 12 years old it was natural that certain 
elements were subject of review and refresh to ensure they were meeting the 
current needs of local communities.  
 
That the aspiration of the review was to build on the excellent practice and 
evident success of the Area Boards and to address areas where there was 
inconsistency in practice and approach.  

 
That the number of boards, overall format, structure and local autonomy were 
not part of the review.  
 
That a period of research, analysis and review of data between the Cabinet 
Member, Portfolio Holder and key Officers had been carried out. 
 
That an Overview and Scrutiny process followed between January – March 
2022, had resulted in 24 recommendations.  
 
These were adopted into a single member decision paper on Area Board 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.melkshamneighbourhoodplan.org%2Fget-involved&data=05%7C01%7CKevin.Fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C09d1fc5cc5cb49f62e8808da4e17957e%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637908161296243156%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=PsqGR58fqWCBfQebVahzfHqcJuqLO6PYBndkpDTeCrc%3D&reserved=0


Page 7 of 11 
 
 

arrangements which was ratified on the 6 May 2022. 
 

Setting and Working to Local Priorities  
 
An annual cycle of meetings was described with 4 business meetings plus 
regular community engagements and events. 
 
Up to 5 priorities to be agreed by the Board with at least one councillor 
nominated as lead for each priority area.  
 
Area Board Working Groups 
 
Where there is an existing community or partner led group addressing this 
priority, the Area Board should work in partnership with such community or group 
and not create a working group of its own. 
 
Changes in the Grants Criteria 
 
That funding was available to voluntary and community sector organisations that 
could show a need for financial support up to a total of £5,000. Town and Parish 
councils were eligible to apply for revenue funding, in respect of Youth Grants or 
Older and Vulnerable Adult Grants, where they were able to show a need for 
financial support.  
 
Matched funding requirement had reduced from £1,000 to £500. 

  
That applications must be received at least four weeks before an Area Board. 

 
That applications must highlight how they were meeting two aims of the 
Wiltshire Council Business Plan and an Area Board local priority – grant system 
would reflect this. 

 
That an organisation could apply for a maximum of two projects/ bids per annum 
across all eighteen boards. Each project/ bid can request funding from up to 
three boards.  
 
Grant Assessment Panel 
 
The panel will review grant applications sent from Community Engagement 
Managers when meeting all criteria, however are:  
 
Requesting over £5,000 
Not from a voluntary or community sector organisation 
 
Applying to multiple boards (more than 3) 
 
Delegated Authority 
 
In order to deal with urgent matters that may arise between meetings of the Area 
Board, the Community Engagement Manager has the authority to approve 
expenditure from the delegated grants budget when the following conditions are 
met: 



Page 8 of 11 
 
 

- the item is deemed urgent by the CEM, Chair and Vice-Chair of the Area 
Board: 

- the item follows due process, enabling all Area Board Members 5 working days 
to review and consider the award.  

- the award does not exceed £1,000 

- the award has a majority support from all Area Board members 

 

80   Annual Review of Local Priorities 

 Peter Dunford - Community Engagement Manager gave some highlights from the  
detailed report contained in the agenda pack. The report provided background 
on activities and successes over the past year, including grant 
expenditure, as well as the current context for area board councillors in setting 
their priorities for the coming year.  
 
Decision 
 
The Area Board agreed the following Priorities for 2022/23 and lead 
members for each area of work: 
 
Reducing Isolation and Loneliness – Cllr Nick Holder 
 
Promoting Youth Engagement and Positive Activities – Cllr Jack Oatley 
 
Addressing Environmental Issues – Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
Reducing Antisocial Behaviour – Cllr Mike Sankey 
 
Supporting Low Income Individuals and Families – Cllr Phil Alford 
 

81   To appoint Area Board representatives to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The Melksham Area Board agreed the following appointments to outside bodies 
and working groups for 2021/22: 
 
Decision 
 

 Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) – Cllr 
Jonathon Seed, Chairman  

 

 Melksham Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Nick Holder, Chairman 
 

 Melksham Joint Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group – Cllr Mike 
Sankey 



Page 9 of 11 
 
 

 

 CCTV and Community Safety Working Group – Cllr Mike Sankey 
 

 Environment and Climate Working group – Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 

82   Sub Group Reports 

 i) Melksham Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group - Cllr Jonathon 
Seed 
 
The recommendations from the LHFIG meeting on 19 May 2022 were agreed: 
 

To close the following Issue: 9-21-8 Melksham Heather Avenue  

To add the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority Schemes List:  

9-20-9 Melksham Maple Close Footway (£10,000) 

9-22-1 Melksham Hazelwood  

To add the following Issues to the Priority Schemes List:  

9-22-5 Melksham Wharf Court Signs 

9-22-10 Berryfield Bus Shelters 

9-22-12 Bowerhill Halifax Road Drop Kerbs 

9-22-16 Berryfields signs to village hall  

 
A new policy on submission of issues to the LHFIG was also agreed: 
 
i) Each agenda item should be discussed and ratified by the relevant Full 
Council of each Town and Parish Council unless an alternative process is 
agreed and accepted by LFHIG  

 

ii) Attendance at LHFIG should be by an authorised representative who is 
fully briefed, has visited the site and is authorised to act on behalf of the 
Council 

 

iii) Each Council should be committed to part-fund each project: financial 
contributions will normally be expected at a rate of 50% for the larger 
councils (Melksham Town and Melksham Without) and 25% for the other 
smaller councils  

 

iv)The Chairman of the LHFIG reserves the right to withdraw consideration 
of any agenda item not meeting these requirements  

 

N.B. Guidance on typical costs can be found on the WC website. All items 
costing £500 or less will be funded in whole by the LHFIG budget 



Page 10 of 11 
 
 

 
 

ii) Melksham Health & Wellbeing Group – Cllr Nick Holder 
 
Plans for 2022/23 would include: 
 
Developing an action plan and priorities in support of old and vulnerable people   
 

Working with our Carers Champion to support unpaid carers    
 

Delivery of a Young Carers thank-you event, Christmas 2022 
 

Assisting the Melksham-Ukraine refugee support group 

  

Working with NHS to deliver improved primary health care infrastructure through 
its Estates Plan Review 
 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Seed and Cllr Holder for their updates. 
 

83   Grant Applications 

 The following grants were approved by the Melksham Area Board members: 
 
Community Grants 
 

 Keevil Village Hall Committee awarded £2,987 towards new sound 
system, LED lights and loft insulation  

 
 
Youth Grants 
 

 AFC Melksham disabled football team awarded £1,000 towards kit, 
coaching and operational costs 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Grants 

 Carer Support Wiltshire requesting £1,300 towards staffing, 

marketing and venue costs for the Melksham Carers Café - It was 

agreed to defer the application to discuss project costs with the 

applicant and then to reach a final decision as quickly as possible 

within delegated powers   

Note: Health & Wellbeing grant - Cllr Nick Holder declared a non pecuniary 
interest as a close relation was employed by the applicant. 
 



Page 11 of 11 
 
 

84   Partner Updates 

 The following written partner updates contained in the agenda pack were noted: 
 

 CCG/Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 

 Melksham Primary Care Network 
 

 Age Friendly Melksham 
 

85   Public Questions 

 Chris Pickett announced that Jon Hubbard had resigned as the Chairman of 
Trustees for Age Friendly Melksham and that he, CP, was now acting in that 
capacity.   He also reported that Mary Cullen had been appointed as the Age 
Friendly Co-ordinator for the project. 
 

86   Close 
 


